• Under Section 61 read with Section 64 of the Companies Act, 2013 and all other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification or re-enactment 
thereof for the time being in force) the Authorised Share Capital of the company increased from 
existing Rs 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty 
Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each to Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty two Crores) divided into 
1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) 
Redeemable Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

• Under Section 13 of the Companies Act, 2013 the Company has altered its Memorandum of 
Association by substituting the Capital Clause as above.

[...]

each, for cash, at par, aggregating to Rs. 10,00,00,000(Ten Crores) to be redeemed at par within 
a period not exceeding twenty years, on Private Placement Basis. Out of 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) 
9% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each, 75,00,000 
(seventy five lacs) 9% Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares has been 
subscribed.

• The Company has transferred entire 2,82,500 Shares of U.S. Dollar 1 per Share of its Wholly-
owned subsidiary, Blue Nile Projects Limited, Hong Kong (BLUE NILE) which was holding  99.81%